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Mrs. Frances Hixon 
3289 Petersburg Road 
Jackson, Ohio 45640 

Dear Mrs. Hixon: 

Julie A. de la Quintana 
315 East 86th street, Apt. 12J 
New York, NY 10028 

January 18. 1990 

I enjoyed speaking with you--in ' early iDe~ember regarding 
the genealogy research project we are working on and am 
delighted that you will be able to help us. With the 
holidays I'm somewhat delayed in getting the background 
information to you. 

We would like to find the death or last whereabouts of 
' Ssr"h Madar.ra Woodford Campbell in the hopes that we can 
find out where in PennsylvanIa she was born. She w.as the 
mother.of Mary ' Woodford McGuire. We have traced Thomas 
McGuire a nd Mary Woodford up to the present. -
~ ~ --

We last find Sarah in Lick Twp., Jackson Cty., with her 
second husband, ' McKnight Campbell. He owned property 
valued in the 18% 0 census a t $500. 

Her first husband, William~ woodford, and also the object of 
our search since he was Mary's father, was last found in 
Bedford County, Wayne Twp. in 1840. Sarah had her first 
child with McKnight Campbell in 1843 so necessarily william 
Woodford must have died soon after 1840. There are no early 
death records in Belmont County . A search of existing 
marriage records in Belmont County do not reveal a marriage 
betwee n Sarah and McKnight . There are quite a few people 
with the surname McKnight in Belmont County. I am telling 
you this for background information. 

Family lore says Sarah was of Pennsylvania Dutch descent and 
her surname, ' Madarra or 'Madarry, bears this out. We also 
have reason to believe she may have been a Quaker. Indeed, 
her youngest son's obituary in 1937 said that he was a 
lifelong member of the Friends (Quaker) Church. Mary 
Woodford McGuire, however, was reported to have been a 
lifelong Methodist in her obituary in 1920 and was buried 
from the Methodist Church in Wellston. All of the McGuire 
Family as well as ' ~avid Campbell, Mary McGuire's half 
brother, were buried in Wellston in Ridgewood Cemetery. 
Sarah may be buried there too, but as you know, the early 
records were burned. 
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We would be interested in Roslin"a Woodford's death, insofar 
as we might find out where she was born. It appears that 

' ~ames-WoodforQ moved on, selling his prperty valued at 
$4,200 and leaving Hocking County in 1873. I have soundexed 
1880 and 1900 for him and for his male children in all the 
neighboring states but have not found them as yet. We would 
be interested in his death to find out where he was born. I 
will continue to check the soundexes to find where he went. 

We have checked the 1870 census for Jackson & Hocking 
counties and the 1880 census for star Twp. in Hocking and 
Lick & Milton Twps. in Jackson for Sarah & McKnight but lost 
track of them with the 1860 census . 

We would apl?reciate your 1001:dllCJ_ for (1) the sal@. or 
----disposition of McKnight's property after 1860, or, if he 

died, who inherited it (2) The death of Rosline WGodford 
Wishard between 1857 and 1860 (~illiam Wishard was 3 yrs old 
in 1860). We checked the Jackson newspaper for the period 
but did not find anything (3) Church records for the death 
of Sarah after 1860 or McKnight, if that will lead us to 
her. 

I will telephone you next week to disuss the project. 
My telephone numbers are as follows: Office: (212) 408-2304 
Home: (212) 410-0370. Sally Horstman, who is in charge of 
the project can be reached at (513) 579-2526. Please feel 
free to call either one of us collect at any time. Please 
send your invoices for time and expenses to her, as follows: 

All the best. 

Enclosures 

Ms. Sally Horstman 
American Financial Corporation 
One East Fourth street 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

___ Sinc rely yours, 

Julie A. de la Quintana 
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Sarah Madarra Woodford Campbell 
Pennsylvania 

Born: 

Died: 

Located: 

Married: 

Pennsylvania, 1817 (33 yrs old in 1850 census) 
Believe this is more likely than 1860 census which 
gives her age as 36. She would have her born in 
1824. 1840 shows her betw 20 and 30. 

After 1860 

Last found with McKnight (Mack)Campbell in 
1860 census, in Jackson cty, Ohio. 
In 1850 lived in Pine Twp, Armstrong cty, PA . 
with McKnight Campbell & 7 children (Samuel not 
born yet) 
I n 1940 ,,,i+:h Wil liam ~'lcodford ia Wayne Twp 
Bedford cty, OH. He was a farmer. 
In 1837\ daughter Mary born in Frankstown, PA 

In I 13\ 
William Woodford, probably prior to 1832 
when she would have been 14 or 15. 
William Woodford reported to be from 
Virginia in one reference and Pennsylvania 
in another . She was widowed and then wed 
McKnight (Mack) Campbell after 1840 

• 
Children: Rosline Woodford B. PA 

D. 
1832 

Rosline mayor may not be Sarah's daughter. 
William Woodford may have been married before 
or she may be related in some other way. 

Rosline may be the mother of Willia~ Wishard 
(age 3) found with Sarah in 1860 census in 
Jackson cty . She may have died in chldbirth? 
Her husband may have been Alexande r Wishard 
found in 1860 Census in Hawkins Mill, Milton 
Twp. Jackson Cty. Age 32, a collier, from Pa. 

James Woodford B. PA 1833 or 1836 
(probably 1833) 

D. 
We are sure that James Woodford was Mary's 
brother since fam1Iy lore mentions him. 

M. Amanda Hutchi son in Jackson city, OH 
~n J uly 31, 1856. Amanda born 1838 
She is probably the daughter of 
Hutchison of Jackson cty, a collier from PA. 
Jas. & Amanda found in 1860 Census in Vinton 
Twp, vinton cty, OH - James is a teamster. 
They are found in 1870 in Starr Twp, Hocking 
cty with six children and brother David ' 
Campbell. James is a farmer. He sold farm 
valued at $4,200 in 1873 and moved on. 
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' Mary Woodford B. Frankston, PA 
M. Thos McGuire in 

8/13/1839 

, 

Ironton. OH 6/31/1856 
D. Wellston, OH 12/2/1920 

(Thomas was a coalminer, born in Ireland. He 
fought and wa~ wounded in the civil War. Mary 
received a pension upon his death. Pension 
records show her birthplace as Frankston and her 
mother's maiden name as Madarra.) 

John Campbell B. Pennsylvania 1842 
Lived in Nels:.mville, OH in 1920 
(Listed as head of household 
w/brother David in 1910 census) 

D. After 1920 

Robert Campbell B. Pennsylvania 
D. 

1846 

'Eleanor Campbell B.Pennsylvania 
D . 

1847 

• 
David Campbell B. 

D. 

Samuel Campbell B. 
________ ~~L~lVveed in 

D. 

Pennsylvania Aug. 9, 1849 
Nelsonville, OR Apr. 6, 1915 
Buried in Wellston 
Death cert. gives Sarah 
Madarry as mother. 

Bradys Bend, PA 
Superior, WVA in 
Welch, W.Va 

July 4, 1852 
1920 
Dec. 11 1937 
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